

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: July 12, 2022

TO: **Board of Supervisors**

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, CDA Director and Acting Director of Public

Works

SUBJECT: Resolution to Award the Construction Contract for the Guardrail Safety

Audit Project 225035 to Dirt & Aggregate Interchange, Inc., for a total amount of \$537,869.20 and authorizing the Auditor Controller to encumber the Contract – Districts I, II and IV

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution approving award of the construction contract for the Guardrail Safety Audit Project.

FUNDING: The project is funded with Caltrans Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds. It is budgeted in the Road Capital Improvements budget for FY 22/23, no budget amendment is necessary, and there is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On May 10, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-194 approving the bidding documents for the Guardrail Safety Audit Project and authorizing the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids.

The bid documents included a Base Bid and an Alternative/Additive bid for an additional guardrail location, with contract award to be based on the Base Bid only.

Bids were opened on June 8, 2022, and are listed below:

	<u>Bidder</u>	Base Bid	Alt/Add Bid	<u>Total</u>
1.	Dirt & Aggregate Interchange, Inc.	\$446,851	\$42,121	\$488,972
2.	Midstate Barrier, Inc.	\$462,291	\$47,352	\$509,643
	Engineer's Estimate	\$501,845	\$54,264	\$556,109

The Public Works Department will require the Alternate/Additive work to be completed.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, Dirt & Aggregate Interchange, Inc., at the Base Bid price of \$446,851.00 plus the Alternate/Additive Bid price of \$42,121.00 for a total bid of \$488,972.00 plus a 10% contingency of \$48,897.20 for a total of \$537,869.20.

Item Initiated by: Richard Poole, Assistant Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, CDA Director and Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: 6/20/22 Revision Date: 6/29/22